

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

<b>PAUL ULLRICH,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellant/Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>CADCO, INC., d/b/a IMPERIAL HOMES, INC., BANKERS NATIONAL INCORPORATED, CORT ANTHONY DIETZ,</b>	)	<b>Appeal #ED89395</b>
	)	
<b>Respondents/Defendants,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>WILLIAM C. JACKSON,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent/Third Party Defendant.</b>	)	

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF JEFFERSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. PATTERSON, PRESIDING**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PAUL ULLRICH**

---

**DANIEL R. SCHRAMM, #28529  
DANIEL R. SCHRAMM, L.L.C.  
121 Chesterfield Business Parkway  
Chesterfield, Missouri 63005  
Telephone: (636) 532-2300  
Fax: (636) 532-6002**

**Attorney for Appellant Paul Ullrich**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2**

**A. Nature of the Case.....2**

**B. Procedural History.....3**

**C. Summary of the Evidence.....5**

**POINTS RELIED ON.....20**

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING ITS JUDGMENT  
    AGAINST ULLRICH ON HIS CLAIMS UNDER THE MISSOURI  
    MERCHANDIZING PRACTICES ACT.....27**

**A. Standard of Review.....29**

**B. The Trial Court erred in rejecting Ullrich’s MPA claims based on  
    the pleadings and the evidence.....29**

**1. Ullrich’s MPA Pleadings.....30**

**2. The Trial Court misapplied Rule 55.15 in holding that Ullrich  
        had to plead MPA violations with the same particularity as  
        common law fraud.....30**

3. The Trial Court misapplied §407.020 by rejecting the balance of Ullrich’s allegations as no more the recitations of Ullrich’s claim in his breach of contract action.....34

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT ULLRICH’S CLAIMS UNDER THE MISSOURI MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT WERE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....39

A. Standard of Review.....40

B. Ullrich’s MPA claims related back to his fraud claim under Rule 55.33(c).....40

C. Ullrich could not have discovered some of his damage from MPA violations more than five years prior to the filing of his Fourth Amended Petition.....42

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING ULLRICH’S CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER THE MISSOURI MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT BASED ON THE PURPORTED INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.....43

A. Standard of Review.....44

B. Ullrich’s payment of his attorney’s fees is presumptive evidence that the fees were reasonable and necessary.....45

C. The Trial Court had independent authority as an expert to set the fee without the aid of evidence.....46

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING ULLRICH'S  
COMPENSATORY DAMAGES TO \$15,686.50.....46**

**A. Standard of Review.....47**

**B. Upon a proper showing, the plaintiff may recover consequential  
damages either for breach of contract or for MPA violations.....48**

**C. The Trial Court erred by refusing to allow Ullrich to present most  
of his evidence on damages, and by rejecting the balance as remote  
and speculative.....50**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF A SERIES OF SETTLEMENT  
PROPOSALS PRESENTED BY IMPERIAL HOMES TO ULLRICH  
PRIOR TO THE LITIGATION.....51**

**A. Standard of Review.....53**

**B. The general rule prohibits admission of settlement offers.....53**

**C. Imperial Homes cannot justify the admission of the settlement  
offers on the purported ground of independent relevance.....53**

**D. The Trial Court's admission of this improper evidence had a  
prejudicial effect.....54**

**VI. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
REFUSING TO ALLOW ULLRICH TO INTRODUCE INTO  
EVIDENCE A PRIOR JUDGMENT AGAINST IMPERIAL HOMES  
FOR FRAUD.....55**

A. Standard of Review.....55

B. Prior fraudulent conduct is relevant where there are allegations of fraud in the pleadings.....56

C. The Trial Court’s refusal to consider this evidence of fraudulent intent had a prejudicial effect.....57

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE UNDER RULE 84.06(c).....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Antle v. Reynolds</i> , 15 S.W.3d 762 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000).....	21, 31, 37
<i>Brockman v. Regency Financial Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 43 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).....	27, 56
<i>Clark v. Olson</i> , 726 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. banc 1987).....	31
<i>Clement v. St. Charles Nissan, Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 898 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003).....	21, 25, 29, 31, 35, 49
<i>Cooper v. Bluff City Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 157 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002).....	25, 48, 51
<i>Craig v. Missouri Department of Mental Health</i> , 80 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. banc 2002).....	22, 41
<i>Davis v. Cleary Building Corporation</i> , 143 S.W.3d 659 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).....	25, 29, 38, 47, 49
<i>Eagle v. Redmond Building Corporation</i> , 946 S.W.2d 291 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	23, 45
<i>Elton v. Davis</i> , 123 S.W.3d 205 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	40
<i>Golliwitzer v. Theodoro</i> , 675 S.W.2d 109 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984).....	53
<i>Helterbrand v Five Star Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 649 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001).....	48
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007).....	35
<i>Howard Construction Company v. Teddy Woods Construction Company</i> , 817 S.W.2d 556 (Mo.App. W.D. 1991).....	24, 45
<i>Industry Financial Corporation v. Ozark Community Mental Health Center</i> , 778 S.W.2d 413 (Mo.App. S.D. 1989).....	24, 46

<i>In re Incorporation of Village of Table Rock</i> , 201 S.W.3d 543 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006).....	38
<i>J.A. Tobin Construction Company v. State Highway Commission of Missouri</i> , 697 S.W.2d 183 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....	26, 53
<i>Johnson v. GMAC Mortgage Corporation</i> , 162 S.W.3d 110 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....	23, 41
<i>Kersey v. Harbin</i> , 531 S.W.2d 76 (Mo.App. Spr.D. 1975).....	31
<i>McPherson Redevelopment Corporation v. Watkins</i> , 743 S.W.2d 509 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987).....	26, 53
<i>Mogley v. Fleming</i> , 11 S.W.3d 740 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999).....	22, 41
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	40, 47
<i>Reece &amp; Nichols Realtors v. Zoll</i> , 201 S.W.3d 516 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006).....	29
<i>Rice v. Lammers</i> , 65 S.W.2d 151 (Mo.App. St.L.D. 1933).....	27, 56
<i>Schuchmann v. Air Services Heating &amp; Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 228 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006).....	21, 31, 32, 35, 42
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 145 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006).....	49
<i>Sherar v. Zipper</i> , 98 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	53, 55
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo.App. K.C.D. 1973).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Malan v. Huesemann</i> , 942 S.W.2d 424 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	26, 53
<i>Sunset Pools of St. Louis, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 869 S.W.2d 883 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994).....	21, 29
<i>Tate v. Golden Rule Insurance Co.</i> , 859 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	44, 46
<i>Universal C.I.T. Credit Corporation v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 493 S.W.2d 385 (Mo.App. K.C.D. 1973).....	25, 48

**STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

§400.2-715 R.S.Mo. (1994).....48

§407.020 R.S.Mo. (1994).....21, 34, 35, 38

§407.025 R.S.Mo. (1994).....21, 25, 30, 44, 46, 49

§516.100 R.S.Mo. (1994).....42

§516.120 R.S.Mo. (1994).....23, 39

§700.100 (1994).....21, 37

Rule 55.15.....21, 30, 31

Rule 55.33(c).....23, 40, 41

Rule 78.06.....1

Mo. Const., Art. 5, §3.....1

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*McCormick’s Handbook of the Law of Evidence*, §197 (2d ed. 1972).....56

33 Mo. Prac., Courtroom Handbook on Mo. Evid. §401.6 (2006 ed.).....56
